

Sessions Trial No. 1(12)2019
Sessions Case No. 5(9)2019
G.R. No. 237(1)19
Sealdah GRPS Case No. 101/19 dt.29.07.2019
(CIS-165/19)

Order No. 1 Dt. 03.12.2019

All six accused persons namely, Ratan Golder, Kunal Chakraborty, Raju Mondal, Sisu Pal Singh, Sk. Rupchand @ Bapi and Shentu Sk. produced from JC. Today is fixed for consideration of charge. Ld. Advocate Sri Subir Kr. Mazumder for accused persons namely, Kunal Chakraborty, Sishupal Singh, Sk. Rupchand @ Bapi and Sentu Sk. is present. Ld. Advocate Sri Arijit Das and Smt. Sandeepa Ra for accused Raju Mondal and Ratan Golder are also present.

Accordingly, case is taken up for consideration of charge under section 228 of the Cr.P.C. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on case record and Case Diary.

After consideration and hearing both sides, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons namely Ratan Golder, Kunal Chakraborty, Raju Mondal, Sisupal Singh, Sk. Rupchand @ Bapi and Shentu Sk. have committed offence punishable Under Section **399/402 IPC** which are exclusively triable by this court.

Accordingly, charge is framed in separate sheet against the accused persons namely, Ratan Golder, Kunal Chakraborty, Raju Mondal, Sisupal Singh, Sk. Rupchand @ Bapi and Shentu Sk. for offence punishable Under Section **399/402 IPC** within the cognizance of this court.

Charge is read over and explained in vernacular to the accused persons to which each of them pleads not guilty by saying " Ami nirdosh " and claims to be tried.

Charge is framed in separate sheet and kept with the record.

Issue summons accordingly upon all the Charge Sheet witnesses. Ld. P.P. In-charge to put-up summons at once for issuance to all the witnesses as per section 62 Cr.P.C. I.O. must be present on all days of the trial and to ensure the presence of the witnesses according to schedule. I/C of Sealdah GRPS must ensure the presence of all the witnesses before this court in time and the alamat should be produced in court by the officer-in-charge of the concerned PS and P.P in charge is to ask the O/C of the PS accordingly.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent of Railway Police, Seakdag for giving direction to the IO of this case for regular attendance of the witnesses and for taking necessary action so that the case is not delayed for non-attendance of the witnesses.

Fix 11.02.2020, 12.02.2020 & 13.02.2020 for evidence of CSWs and production of accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J., 2nd Court, Sealdah

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas