

S.T. No.1(12)2019
(CIS-165/19)

Order No. 16 Dt.18.01.2021

Out of six accused persons, four accused persons namely, Sishu Pal Singh, Sk. Rup Chand @ Bapi, Kunal Chakraborty and Raju Mondal are produced from JC. One fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of accused Sk. Rupchand. One accused namely, Ratan Goldar on court bail is absent without steps. Ld. P.P. In-charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present. Today is fixed for ER of W/A in respect of accused Shentu Sk. Inform surety to produce the accused namely, Ratan Goldar by the next date to this court.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that ER in respect of accused Shentu Sk. is pending since 17.03.2020. I.O. of this case is directed to execute W/A against accused Shentu Sk. by the next date, I/d, he is directed to appear before this court in person and submit a report as to why W/A against accused Shentu Sk. has not been executed.

Copy of this order be forwarded to the I.O. of this case through I/C, Sealdah GRP for compliance.

To 27.01.2021 for ER of W/A in respect of accused Shentu Sk. and appearance/ production of accused persons.

D/c by me

Additional Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas

ASJ-2, Sealdah.

Later Dt.18.01.2021

After passing of above mentioned order, one petition is filed on behalf of accused Sk. Rupchand praying for bail. Ld. Lawyer for the accused person moves the petition submitting that this accused has been in custody since 30.07.2019 and he also has a fixed place of residence. So, this accused is required to be released on bail. Ld. P.P. In-charge raises no objection.

Heard both sides. Considering submissions of both sides and on perusal of the case record, it is found that this accused is in custody for more than 1 year and 5 months. Considering the period of detention, prayer for bail of Sk. Rupchand is allowed on furnishing bond of Rs.5000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2500/- each subject to satisfaction Ld. ACJM, Sealdah and on condition that the accused person must be present on each date of this case, i.d W/A will be issued against him.

To date (27.01.2021) for appearance/ production of accused person and ER of W/A.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah.

D/c by me

Additional Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas

ASJ-2, Sealdah.